Agenda Item #: 3-C-5

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: July 10, 2012

[X] Consent [] Regular [] Workshop [] Public Hearing

Department: Submitted By: Engineering & Public Works Submitted For: Roadway Production Division

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: The renewal of the Construction Materials Testing, Geotechnical Engineering and Inspection Annual Agreements with Dunkelberger Engineering & Testing, Inc., (DET), whose original agreement was dated August 16, 2011, R2011-1133, Radise International L.C., (Radise), whose original agreement was dated August 16, 2011, R2011, R2011-1134 and Tierra South Florida, Inc., (TSF), whose original agreement was dated August 16, 2011, R2011-1135.

SUMMARY: Approval of these renewal agreements will extend the required professional services for one year, on a task order basis. These renewal agreements with DET, Radise and TSF will continue for the period of August 16, 2012 through August 15, 2013. These are the first renewals of two possible one year renewals contemplated in the original agreements. DET, Radise and TSF are all Palm Beach County companies. DET is not a certified Small Business Enterprise. Radise and TSF are certified Small Business Enterprise.

Countywide (MRE)

Background and Justification: In accordance with Board of County Commissioners adopted procedures pursuant to Florida Statutes 287.055 Consultants Competitive Negotiations Act, the above listed consulting firms were selected to perform professional services relative to Palm Beach County (County) needs, and are presently under agreement with the County on an annual contractual basis. It is the consensus of the user Departments that these consulting firms have, within the provisions of their agreements, provided the professional services requested by the County. Since they remain in good standing and wish to continue to provide the professional services as indicated in their agreements, the County agrees to renew their agreements for one year.

These renewal agreements have been reviewed with the above listed consulting firms, and staff recommends the first renewal of the attached consultant annual agreements. This transaction will maintain the continuous process of professional services required by the County.

Attachments:

- 1. Renewal Agreement with DET includes Certificate of Insurance (2)
- 2. Renewal Agreement with Radise includes Certificate of Insurance (2)
- 3. Renewal Agreement with TSF includes Certificate of Insurance (2)

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years Capital Expenditures Operating Costs External Revenues Program Income (County) In-Kind Match (County) NET FISCAL IMPACT # ADDITIONAL FTE	2012 <u>\$ -0-</u> -0- -0- -0- <u>-0-</u> <u>\$ -0-</u>	2013 -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-	2014 -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-	2015 -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-	2016 -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
POSITIONS (Cumulative)					
Is Item Included in Cu	irrent Bu	udget?	Yes	No	
Budget Acct No.: Fund	De	ept Pr	Unit ogram	Object	

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal impact is indeterminable at this time. These contractors are authorized to provide services on a task order basis. Funding will be established by project as necessary.

ovalamen C. Departmental Fiscal Review:

III. <u>REVIEW COMMENTS</u>

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments:

ΩŔ γy

B. Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency:

Assistant County Attorney

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.

6)18(12 Contract Dev and Contr 6-18-12 B. Wheeler 6-18-12

DUNKELBERGER

engineering & testing, inc. www.dunkelberger-engineering.com Fort Lauderdale
 Port Saint Lucie
 Sarasota

West Palm Beach

Palm Beach County Board of Commissioners c/o Engineering & Public Works Department 2300 N. Jog Road West Palm Beach, FL 33411-2745 April 9, 2012

Attention: Mr. David Young, P.E., Special Projects Manager

Subject:Renewal Agreement for Construction Materials Testing, Geotechnical
Engineering and Inspection Annual Agreement
Dated August 16, 2011 (R2011-1133)

Dear Mr. Young:

This Renewal Agreement serves as our official notification of interest in continuing our Agreement with Palm Beach County for professional services as specified in the above reference, for the period of August 16, 2012 through August 15, 2013. We are in agreement that all provisions in the original Agreement, as amended, remain in full force and effect. Per your request, we are enclosing an updated fee schedule, State Registration, General, Automobile, and Professional Liability Insurance Certificates, and all appropriate affidavits. Please indicate your acceptance of this Renewal Agreement by proper signature below and returning same as fully executed to this office.

Sincerely,

DUNKELBERGER ENGINEERING & TESTING, INC. him dulay Attest: Kevin E. Aubry, P.E., Principal 4-9-12 -12 Date CORPORATE SEAL Accepted by: Attest: Sharon R. Bock, Clerk and Comptroller Palm Beach County Board of Commissioners

BY: ____

Shelley Vana, Chair

__ BY: _____ Deputy Clerk

Approved As To Form & Legal Sufficiency:

Approved as to Terms and Conditions:

sy Omeles at smand

State of Florida Board of Professional Engineers Authorization No.6 870 Toll Free (877) 643.6832

. . 131.1.

Attachment 1 - Page 2 of 5

 $\frac{SCOPE OF WORK}{DET}$ $\frac{W}{DET}$ $\frac{4 - 9 - 1^{2}}{Fates OK}$ The general scope of work consists of geotechnical engineering, geotechnical drilling, construction materials testing and inspection, threshold inspection services, and any other related services. The Schedule of Fees and Services shown below provides the standard services that may be requested.

SCHEDULE OF FEES AND SERVICES

SOIL TESTING <u>I.</u>

<u>II.</u>

<u>III.</u>

1.	Field Density Test (five [5] minimum)	\$22.00/test
2.	Proctors	\$100.00/test
3.	Florida Bearing Value Test	\$30.00/test
4.	Limerock Bearing Ratio Test	
5.	Atterberg Limit	\$75.00/test
6.	Carbonate Content Test.	\$75.00/test
7.	Organic Content Test	\$50.00/test
8.	D.O.T. Corrosivity	
9.	Soil Observation (On Site)	\$45.62/hr
10.	Natural Sample Moisture Content	\$10 00/test
11.	Unit Weight and Moisture Content (Undisturbed Sample)	\$30.00/test
CON	ICRETE & MASONRY MATERIALS	
1.	Concrete Compression test (Min four [4] cylinders per trip)	
	-Prepare cylinders & slump test on site, and deliver to lab	\$143.00/set
2 .	Additional Concrete cylinders	\$15.00/cyl.
3.	Concrete Compression test only [delivered to lab]	\$12.00/cyl.
4.	Slump test	\$10.00/test
5.	Air Content Test	
6.	Stand-by	\$45.62/hr.
7.	Grout Prism (Six [6] per set)	
	- Includes preparation of Prism on site	\$75.00/set
8.	2" x 2" Mortar Cubes (Six [6] per set)	
	-Includes preparation of Cubes on site	\$75.00/set
9 .	Additional Mortar cubes	\$10.00/ea.
10.	Masonry Units	
	A. Compressive Strength	\$50.00/unit
	B. Absorption	\$25.00/unit
· 11.	Concrete Cores (Min. 3);	
	- Secure, trim & test	\$80.00/core
	- Testing of core [delivered to lab (Incl. Trim)]	\$35.00/core
12.	Swiss Hammer Testing	\$45.62/hour
13.	Windsor Probe Test (Min. 3 shots)	
14.	Additional Windsor Probe Tests	\$100.00/test
ACOD		
1.	Grain size determination:	CE ONHOON
	A. Full grain size (8 sieves) B. Wash through (#200)	
n		
2. 3.	Sieve Analysis - Coarse Aggregate	
э.	Specific Gravity & Absorption of Fine or Coarse Aggregate	

			We b-	ment 1 - Page 3 of 5 q- IC
<u>V.</u>	<u>ASPł</u>	ALT TESTING	7	
	1.	Asphalt Cores (obtaining c	ore samples)	\$50.00/each
	2.	Asphalt Extraction & Grada	ation	\$/5.00/test
	3.	Asphalt Density and Thick	ness	\$20.00/test
	4.	Marshall Stability (Incl. der	nsity, flow and stability	
		ot	f 3 specimens) (50 blows)	\$100/test
	5.	Coring Machine plus Gene	erator Rental	\$250.00/trip
<u>v.</u>	INSP	ECTION SERVICES		
_	1.	Concrete Inspection (on jo	bb-site or plant)	\$45.62/hour
	2.	Pile Driving Inspection		\$62.89/nour
	3.	Pre-Stress Yard Inspection	n	
	4.	Steel Inspection		
	5.	Threshold Inspection		\$62.89/hour
VI.	FIEL	D EXPLORATIONS		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	1.	Auger Borings		\$9.00/LF
	2.	Hand Augers		\$9.00/LF
	3.	Standard Penetration Tes	sts - Truck Ria (0' - 50')	\$12.00/LF
	•.		(51' - 100')	\$14.00/LF
	4	Grout bore holes -	0' - 50'	\$4.00/LF
	••		51' - 100'	\$5.00/LF
	5.	Casing -	0' - 50'	\$5.50/LF
	0.	Cacing	51' - 100'	\$8.00/LF
	6.	Static Cone Penetration 1	Fest (0' -100')	\$10.00/LF
	7.	Muck Probing (4 hr min.)		\$90.00/hour
	8.		uipment to project (Min. Charge):	
	0.	1. 50 mile t	ravel	\$350.00/trip
		2. 100 mile	travel	\$400.00/trip
VII.	MIS	CELLANEOUS SERVICES		
<u></u> .	1.	Foundation Analysis and	Recommendation	Staff Hour
	2 .	Percolation test (Field Pe	ermeability Test)	\$350.00/tes
	2. 3.	Install Groundwater Mon	itoring Well 25' Depth (per PBCWUI	D Standards & Details) \$30.00/LF
	3. 4.	Dlug & Abandon Monitori	ing Well 25' Depth	\$150.00/hou

ENGINEERING AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Principal Engineer (If Needed / At Option of PBC)	\$146.03/hour
Senior Geotechnical Engineer	\$124.77/hour
Engineer, P.E.	\$84.64/hour
Staff Engineer	\$75.22/hour
Senior Engineering Technician	\$62.89/hour
Engineering Technician	\$45.62/hour
Drafter / CADD	\$63.72/hour

F:\ROADWAY\CCNA\ANNUALS\TESTING\SCOPE OF WORK AND SCHEDULE OF FEES AND SERVICES.DOC

.

Attachment 1 - Page 4 of 5

CERTIFICATION STATEMENTS

PROJECT: <u>Construction Materials Testing, Geotechnical Engineering and Inspection</u> <u>Annual Services</u>

PROJECT NO.: On A Task Order Basis

CONSULTANT: Dunkelberger Engineering & Testing, Inc.

TRUTH-IN-NEGOTIATION STATEMENT

By entering into this Agreement, the **CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT** certifies that the wage rates and costs used to determine the lump sum fees contained in herein are accurate, complete and current as of the date of this Agreement.

The said lump sum fees shall be adjusted to exclude any significant sums should the **COUNTY** determine that the lump sum fees were increased due to inaccurate, incomplete or non-current wage rates or due to inaccurate representations of fees paid to outside consultants.

The COUNTY shall exercise its right under this "Certificate" within one year following final payment.

PROHIBITION AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES STATEMENT

By entering into this Agreement the CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT warrants that they have not employed or retained any company or person other than a bonafide employee working solely for the CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT to solicit or secure this Agreement and that they have not paid or agreed to pay any person, company, corporation, individual or firm other than a bonafide employee working solely for the CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT, any fee, commission, percentage, gift or other consideration contingent upon or resulting from the award of making of this agreement.

PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES STATEMENT

As provided in F.S. 287.132-133, by entering this Agreement or performing any work in furtherance hereof, the **CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT** certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, sub-contractors and consultants who will perform hereunder, have not been placed on the convicted vendor list maintained by the State of Florida Department of Management Services within the 36 months immediately preceding the date hereof. This notice is required by F.S. 287.133 (3) (a).

NON-DISCRIMINATION STATEMENT

The **CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT** warrants and represents that all of its employees are treated equally during employment without regard to race, color, religion, disability, sex, age, national origin, ancestry, marital status, familial status sexual orientation, gender identity and expression.

him buly

Kevin E. Aubry, P. E., Principal 4-9-12

F:\ROADWAY\CCNA\Annuals\TESTING\Dunkelberger\2012\Affidavit.doc

CONFLICT OF INTEREST DISCLOSURE FORM

Project: <u>Construction Materials Testing, Geotechnical Engineering and Inspection</u> <u>Annual Services</u>

Project No.: On A Task Order Basis

CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT represents that it presently has no interest, either direct or indirect, which would or could conflict in any manner with the performance of services for the County, except as follows:

(Attach additional sheets as needed.)

CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT further represents that no person having any interest shall be employed for said performance. By signing below, CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT certifies that the information contained herein is true and correct and constitutes all current potential conflicts of interest which may influence or appear to influence CONSULTANT'S/ANNUAL CONSULTANT'S judgment or quality of services being provided to the County.

CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT shall promptly notify the COUNTY in writing by certified mail of all potential conflicts of interest that may arise in the future through any prospective business association, interest or other circumstance which may influence or appear to influence CONSULTANT'S/ANNUAL CONSULTANT'S judgment or quality of services being provided to the County. Such written notification shall identify the prospective business association, interest or circumstance, the nature of work that CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT may undertake and request an opinion of the COUNTY as to whether the association, interest or circumstance would, in the opinion of the COUNTY, constitute an unacceptable conflict of interest if entered into by the CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT.

If, in the sole opinion of the COUNTY, the prospective business association, interest or circumstance of CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT would constitute an unacceptable conflict of interest to the COUNTY, the COUNTY shall so state in the notification and the CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT shall not enter into said association, interest or circumstance.

THIS DISCLOSURE is su	bmitted by	Kevin E. Aubry, P.E.,	as
	·	(Name of Individual)	
Principal	, of	Dunkelberger Engineering	
(Title/Position)	(Firm Nam	e of CONSULTANT/ANNUAL	CONSULTANT)
who hereby certifies that the infor	nation state	d above is true and correct. Fur	rther, it is hereby
acknowledged that any misrepresent	ation by the C	CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONS	SULTANT on this
Disclosure is considered an unethic	al business r	practice and is grounds for sancti-	ons against future
County business with the CONSUL	TANT/AN	NUAL CONSULTANT.	

(Signature)

4-9-12 (Date)

Attachment 1 - Page 5 of 5

F:ROADWAY\CCNA\Annuals\TESTING\Dunkelberger\2012\Disclosure Doc.doc

CORD CERTIFICATE			SURA			MWD00000)
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFO CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGA BELOW THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES	ORMATION ONLY AND CATIVELY AMEND, EXTENNOT CONSTITUTE A C	CONFERS NO	RIGHTS U	PON THE CERTIFICAT	TE HO	LDER. THIS
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFIC IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONA the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies	CATE HOLDER.	loo) must be	andorsed If	SUBROGATION IS W	AIVED	, subject to
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).	CONTAC					
ODUCER	I MAME.	UCLT3	52-4225	FAX	(856)5	50-4082
reyling Insurance Brokerage	LAC. NG	o. Ext): (770) 5 SS: jerry.no)J2-122J	viing.com		
50 Northridge Parkway	ADDRE			ING COVERAGE		NAIC #
uite 102				Ins. of Hartfo	rd	20478
tlanta GA 30350	INSURE	ERA Nacion	artation	Insurance Co.		20494
SURED		ERB:LLausp	ental Ca	sualty Company		20443
unkelberger Engineering & Testing,			ULLES UD			
225 Omar Road	INSURE					
West Palm Beach FL 33405	INSUR					
OF THE STORE OF THE OF	DED-11-12			REVISION NUMBER:		
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TE	E LISTED BELOW HAVE BEI	THE POLICIE	S DESCRIBE	D HEREIN IS SUBJECT	THE PO ECT TO TO ALL	OLICY PERIOD O WHICH THIS L THE TERMS
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH PULICIES. LIMITS	3 SHOWN MATTINE DEEK	T DALINY FEE		LIM		
	POLICY NUMBER	(MINIOOMIN)		EACH OCCURRENCE	5	1,000,0
GENERAL LIABILITY		1		DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (En occurrence)	5	300,0
X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	471210	9/10/2011	9/10/2012	MED EXP (Any one person)	5	5,0
A CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR 40304				PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	5	1,000,0
				GENERAL AGGREGATE	5	2,000,0
GENLAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AG	3 S S	2,000,0
	4			COMBINED SINGLE UMIT (Es accident) BODILY INJURY (Per person)	5	1,000,0
	471076	9/10/2011	9/10/2012	BODILY INJURY (Per acader	rt) S	
AUTOS AUTOS HIRED AUTOS X AUTOS				PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	5	
X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR				EACH OCCURRENCE	s	4,000,0
			i,	AGGREGATE	s	4,000,0
B	471174	9/10/2011	9/10/2012		5	
A WORKERS COMPENSATION				X WC STATU OT	R	
				E L. EACH ACCIDENT	5	500,
	471126	9/10/2011	9/10/2012	E L DISEASE - EA EMPLOY	EE S	500,
tryes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below			L	EL DISEASE - POLICY LIM	<u>п </u>	500,0
	288359333	9/10/2011	9/10/2012	Per Claim		\$2,000,
incl. Pollution Liability				Aggregate		\$3,000,
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VENGLES (Anach ACO Re: For All Projects With Palm Beach (Political Subdivision of The State of I Insrueds on the above referenced liabi: professional liability. Umbrella Liab: Liability & Workers Compensation. Ret:	Florida, its offic lity policies with ility Follows Form	cers, empl h the exce m with res	oyees & a ption of	gents are named workers compens	as / atior	Additiona. 1 &
						<u> </u>
CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CA	NCELLATIO	<u>v</u>			
Polm Reach County	l Ŧ	HE EXPIRATIO	ON DATE T	DESCRIBED POLICIES B HEREOF, NOTICE WIL ICY PROVISIONS.	E CANO L BE	ELLED BEFO
Palm Beach County Board of Commissioners c/o Engineering & Public Works		THORIZED REPRE	SENTATIVE			
2300 North Jog Road West Palm Beach, FL 33411		shua Howel	.1/JERRY		:/	R
,			1988-2010 A			

ACORD 25 (2010/05) INS025 (201005) 01

The ACORD name and loon are renistered marks of ACORD



April 5, 2012

Palm Beach County Board of Commissioners C/O: Engineering & Public Works Department 2300 N. Jog Road West Palm Beach, FL 33411-2745 Attn: David Young, P.E., Special Projects Manager

RE: RENEWAL AGREEMENT FOR CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS TESTING, GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING AND INSPECTION ANNUAL AGREEMENT DATED AUGUST 16, 2011 (R2011-1134)

Dear Sir:

This Renewal Agreement serves as our official notification of interest in continuing our Agreement with Palm Beach County for professional services as specified in the above reference, for the period of August 16, 2012 through August 15, 2013.

We are in agreement that all provisions in the original Agreement, as amended, remain in full force and effect. Per your request, we are enclosing an updated fee schedule, State Registration, General, Automobile, and Professional Liability Insurance Certificates, and all appropriate affidavits.

Please indicate your acceptance of this Renewal Agreement by proper signature below and returning same as fully executed to this office.

Sincerely,

Radise International, L.C.

President Kumar A.

2012 DATE ĆORPORATE SEAL

Accepted by: Palm Beach County Board of Commissioners

Attest:

2017

Attest: Sharon R. Bock, Clerk and Comptroller

BY:	BY:
Shelley Vana, Chair	Deputy Clerk
Approved As To Form & Legal Sufficiency:	Approved as to Terms and Conditions:
	_ szy Omelin a Firmand

F:\ROADWAYCCN4\Approximately ESTING/Bedice\2012\Benavel_Intest dec. 4152 West Blue Heron Blvd, Suite 228, Riviera Beach, FL 33404

Ph: 561.841.0103 Fax: 561.841.0104

www.radise.net

Attachment 2 - Page 2 of 5

<u>SCOPE OF WORK</u> Radise

Rates OK, Day

The general scope of work consists of geotechnical engineering, geotechnical drilling, construction materials testing and inspection, threshold inspection services, and any other related services. The Schedule of Fees and Services shown below provides the standard services that may be requested.

SCHEDULE OF FEES AND SERVICES

I. SOIL TESTING

<u>III.</u>

ି

1.	Field Density Test	(five [5] minimum)	\$26.00/test
••	Field Density Test		\$95.00/test
2.	Proctors		\$35.00/test
3.	Florida Bearing Value	e Test	\$250.00/test
4.	Limerock Bearing Ra	tio Test	
5.	Atterberg Limit		
6.	Carbonate Content T	est	
-		t	\$45.00/test
7.	Organic Content Tes		\$175.00/test
8.	D.O.T. Corrosivity		¢ (1 0.001600
9.	Soil Observation (On	Site)	
10.	Natural Sample Mois	ture Content	
11.	Unit Weight and Mois	sture Content (Undisturbed Sample)	\$35.00/test

II. CONCRETE & MASONRY MATERIALS

1.	Concrete Compression test (Min four [4] cylinders per trip) -Prepare cylinders & slump test on site, and deliver to lab	\$150.00/set
2.	Additional Concrete cylinders	
2. 3.	Concrete Compression test only (delivered to Iabl	
	Slump test	\$10.00/test
4 .	Air Content Test	\$20.00/test
5.	Stand-by	\$65.00/hr.
6.	Stand-by	·····
7.	Grout Prism (Six [6] per set)	\$85.00/set
	- Includes preparation of Prism on site	
8.	2" x 2" Mortar Cubes (Six [6] per set)	\$85 00/cet
	-Includes preparation of Cubes on site	\$15 00/oo
9 .	Additional Mortar cubes	
10.	Masonry Units	
	A. Compressive Strength	
	B. Absorption	\$50.00/unit
11.	Concrete Cores (Min. 3):	
	- Secure trim & test	\$92.00/core
	- Testing of core [delivered to lab (Incl. Trim)]	\$40.00/core
12.	Swiss Hammer Testing	
13.	Windsor Probe Test (Min 3 shots)	
14.	Additional Windsor Probe Tests	\$115.00/test
14.	Additional windsor Probe rests	
	SATE TESTING Grain size determination:	
, c	Srain size determination.	\$80.00/test

A. Full grain size (8 sieves) \$80.00/test B. Wash through (#200) \$45.00/test 2. Sieve Analysis - Coarse Aggregate \$90.00/test 3. Specific Gravity & Absorption of Fine or Coarse Aggregate \$60.00/test

Attachment 2 - Page 3 of 5

<u>IV.</u>	ASPH	IALT TESTING		#60.00/aaab
	1.	Asphalt Cores (obtain	ing core samples)	
	2.	Acobalt Extraction & (Gradation	ψιυσ.υσπεσι
	3.	Asphalt Density and T	Thickness	
	4.	Marshall Stability (Inc	I density flow and stability	
			of 3 specimens) (50 blows)	
	5.	Coring Machine plus	Generator Rental	\$400.00/trip
<u>V.</u>	INSP	ECTION SERVICES		
	1	Concrete Inspection ((on job-site or plant)	\$55.00/hour
	2.	Dila Driving Inspectio	n	φου.ουπου
	3.	Dro Stroce Vard Inch	ection	φυυ.υυ/που/
	4.	Steel Inspection		φου.υυ/πουι
	5.	Threshold Inspection	 I	\$65.00/hour
<u>VI.</u>	FIEL	D EXPLORATIONS		
<u>.</u>	1.	Augor Porings		\$10.00S/LF
	2.	Hond Augers		
	3.	Standard Penetration	n Tests - Truck Rig _ (0' - 50')	φιφ.υν/ει
	0.		(51' - 100')	
	4.	Grout bore holes -	0' - 50'	\$4.00/LF
		Groat bole holes	51' - 100'	\$5.00/LF
	5.	Casing -	0' - 50'	
	J.	Casing -	51' - 100'	\$7.25/LF
	6.	Static Cone Penetral	tion Test (0' -100')	\$12.00/LF
	0. 7.	Muck Probing (4 hr r	min.)	
	7. 8.	Mobilization of drilling	g equipment to project (Min. Charge):	
	ο.	1. 50 n	nile travel	\$350.00/trip
		2. 100	mile travel	\$450.00/trip
	1410	CELLANEOUS SERVIC		
<u>VII</u> .		CELLANEOUS SERVIC	and Recommendation	TBN/Staff Hours
	1.	Decelotion test		\$207.00/lest
	2.		Monitoring Well, 25' Depth (per PBCWUD S	tandards & Details) \$35.00/LF
	3.	Blue 9 Abandon Mo	ponitoring Well, 25' Depth	\$130.00/hour
	4.	Plug & Abandon Mo		
	ENG		ESSIONAL SERVICES	
	Prin	cipal Engineer (If Neede	ed / At Option of PBC)	\$185.00/hour
	Sen	ior Geotechnical Engine	er	\$155.00/hour
	Ena	ineer, P.E.		\$125.00/hour
				\$105.00/hour

Philopal Engineer (in Needed / At Option of 1 20)	A
Senior Geotechnical Engineer	\$155.00/hour
Engineer, P.E.	\$125.00/hour
Staff Engineer	\$105.00/hour
Senior Engineering Technician	\$ 85.00/hour
	\$ 65.00/hour
Engineering Technician	
Drafter / CADD	\$ 65.00/hour

F:\ROADWAY\CCNA\ANNUALS\TESTING\SCOPE OF WORK AND SCHEDULE OF FEES AND SERVICES.DOC

.

-

Attachment 2 - Page 4 of 5 CERTIFICATION STATEMENTS

PROJECT: <u>Construction Materials Testing, Geotechnical Engineering and Inspection</u> Annual Services

PROJECT NO.: On A Task Order Basis

CONSULTANT: Radise International, L.C.

TRUTH-IN-NEGOTIATION STATEMENT

By entering into this Agreement, the **CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT** certifies that the wage rates and costs used to determine the lump sum fees contained in herein are accurate, complete and current as of the date of this Agreement.

The said lump sum fees shall be adjusted to exclude any significant sums should the **COUNTY** determine that the lump sum fees were increased due to inaccurate, incomplete or non-current wage rates or due to inaccurate representations of fees paid to outside consultants.

The COUNTY shall exercise its right under this "Certificate" within one year following final payment.

PROHIBITION AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES STATEMENT

By entering into this Agreement the CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT warrants that they have not employed or retained any company or person other than a bonafide employee working solely for the CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT to solicit or secure this Agreement and that they have not paid or agreed to pay any person, company, corporation, individual or firm other than a bonafide employee working solely for the CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT, any fee, commission, percentage, gift or other consideration contingent upon or resulting from the award of making of this agreement.

PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES STATEMENT

As provided in F.S. 287.132-133, by entering this Agreement or performing any work in furtherance hereof, the **CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT** certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, sub-contractors and consultants who will perform hereunder, have not been placed on the convicted vendor list maintained by the State of Florida Department of Management Services within the 36 months immediately preceding the date hereof. This notice is required by F.S. 287.133 (3) (a).

NON-DISCRIMINATION STATEMENT

The **CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT** warrants and represents that all of its employees are treated equally during employment without regard to race, color, religion, disability, sex, age, national origin, ancestry, marital status, familial status sexual orientation, gender identity and expression.

Kumar A. Allady, P. E/President

F:\ROADWAY\CCNA\Annuals\TESTING\Radise\2012\Affidavit.doc

CONFLICT OF INTEREST DISCLOSURE FORM

Attachment 2 - Page 5 of 5

Project: <u>Construction Materials Testing, Geotechnical Engineering and Inspection</u> Annual Services

Project No.: On A Task Order Basis

CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT represents that it presently has no interest, either direct or indirect, which would or could conflict in any manner with the performance of services for the County, except as follows:

(Attach additional sheets as needed.)

CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT further represents that no person having any interest shall be employed for said performance. By signing below, CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT certifies that the information contained herein is true and correct and constitutes all current potential conflicts of interest which may influence or appear to influence CONSULTANT'S/ANNUAL CONSULTANT'S judgment or quality of services being provided to the County.

CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT shall promptly notify the COUNTY in writing by certified mail of all potential conflicts of interest that may arise in the future through any prospective business association, interest or other circumstance which may influence or appear to influence CONSULTANT'S/ANNUAL CONSULTANT'S judgment or quality of services being provided to the County. Such written notification shall identify the prospective business association, interest or circumstance, the nature of work that CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT may undertake and request an opinion of the COUNTY as to whether the association, interest or circumstance would, in the opinion of the COUNTY, constitute an unacceptable conflict of interest if entered into by the CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT.

If, in the sole opinion of the COUNTY, the prospective business association, interest or circumstance of CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT would constitute an unacceptable conflict of interest to the COUNTY, the COUNTY shall so state in the notification and the CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT shall not enter into said association, interest or circumstance.

THIS DISCLOSUI	RE is submitted by	Kumar A	. Allady, P.E.,		as
	· · · ·	(N	ame of Individu	al)	
President		, of	Radise Intern	ational, L.C.	
(Title/Position)		e of CONS	ULTANT/ANN	UAL CONSULT.	
who hereby certifies that the	ne information state	d above is	true and correct	t. Further, it is h	ereby
acknowledged that any misr	epresentation by the (CONSULTA	ANT/ANNUAL	CONSULTANT	on this
Disclosure is considered an	unethical business	oractice and	is grounds for	sanctions against	future
County business with the C	ONSULTANT/AN	JUAL CON	ISULTANT.		
	ť	١		11.00	

(Signature) (Date)

			ATE OF LIAE				5/	MM/DD/YYYY) 7/2012
CE BE RE	IS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A RTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATI LOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INS PRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AN PORTANT: If the certificate holde	VELY OI URANCE ID THE C	R NEGATIVELY AMEND, E E DOES NOT CONSTITUTI ERTIFICATE HOLDER.	A CONTRACT	BETWEEN	IF SUBROGATION IS W	S), AU	THORIZED
ce	terms and conditions of the policy tificate holder in lieu of such endors	, certain ement(s).	ONTACT Dianthe		is certificate does not of		
Collin 13 Eg	_{UCER} tsworth, Alter, Lambert, LLC janfuskee Street 102		F L	AME: Diantine (HONE AVC, No. Ext): (561) 7 MAIL DORESS: dcharron	76-9001		(561)	427-6730
lupit	er, FL 33477			INSURER A : FCCI Ins		DING COVERAGE		NAIC #
NSUF	5D			NSURER B : FCCI CC				33472
	RADISE International, LC			NSURER C : Comme	rce & indu	stry Ins. Co.		19410
	4152 West Blue Heron Bould Suite 228	ward		NSURER D : Hudson	Specialty	Insurance		
	Riviera Beach, FL 33404		1	NSURER E :				+
				NSURER F :		REVISION NUMBER:		<u></u>
TH	VERAGES CER IS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIE DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY R RTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY CLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	EQUIREN	IENT, TERM OR CONDITION	ED BY THE POLICI	TO THE INSUF	RED NAMED ABOVE FOR T DOCUMENT WITH RESPE ED HEREIN IS SUBJECT T		
NSR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SUB	R	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYY)	LIMIT	s	
	GENERAL LIABILITY				5/5/2013	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	2,000,000
A			GL0013520	5/5/2012	5/5/2013	PREMISES (Ea occurrence) MED EXP (Any one person)	s s	5,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR X XCU, Contractual					PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	2,000,000
1	X BF Prop Damage					GENERAL AGGREGATE	5	2,000,000
1	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
3	POLICY X PRO-					COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$	
8	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X ANY AUTO ALL OWNED SCHEDULED		CA0018025	3/22/2012	3/22/2013	(Ea accident) BODILY INJURY (Per person) BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$ \$ \$	1,000,000
	AUTOS AUTOS NON-OWNED					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	3	
	X HIRED AUTOS X AUTOS					PIP-Basic	\$	10,000
	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR					EACH OCCURRENCE	5	1,000,000
C	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	4	EBU047068685	3/22/2012	3/22/2013	AGGREGATE	s s	1,000,000
	DED RETENTION S				•••••	X WC STATU- TORY LIMITS ER		
A	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY		66400	3/22/2012	3/22/2013	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
^	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	5	1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below				ļ	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
-	Professional Liab Pollution Liab		ESB3023161201 ESB3023161201	5/5/2012 5/5/2012	3/22/2013 3/22/2013	Claims Made Limit		2,000,000 2,000,000
Certi non gene RE:	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHC ficate holder is named as additional in contributory when required by written ral liability, and Workers Compensatic All Projects Performed in Palm Beach Beach County Board of County Comr tional Insured with respect to General	sured for contract, on when r County	r general liability including P auto liability and umbrella for equired by written contract.	oducts and Compl Illows form. Waiver	eted Operation of subrogat	Employees and Agents a		
CEI	RTIFICATE HOLDER			CANCELLATION				
	Paim Beach County c/o Dep Attn: JaeAnn Dean	ot. of Eng	ineering & Public Works		N DATE TI	DESCRIBED POLICIES BE C HEREOF, NOTICE WILL CY PROVISIONS.		
	2300 N. Jog Road 3rd Floor West Palm Beach, FL 33411	-2745		AUTHORIZED REPRESE				
			1					



April 5, 2012

Palm Beach County Board of Commissioners C/O: Engineering & Public Works Department 2300 N. Jog Road West Palm Beach, FL 33411-2745 Attn: David Young, P.E., Special Projects Manager

RE: RENEWAL AGREEMENT FOR CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS TESTING, GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING AND INSPECTION ANNUAL AGREEMENT DATED AUGUST 16, 2011 (R2011-1135)

Dear Sir:

This Renewal Agreement serves as our official notification of interest in continuing our Agreement with Palm Beach County for professional services as specified in the above reference, for the period of August 16, 2012 through August 15, 2013.

We are in agreement that all provisions in the original Agreement, as amended, remain in full force and effect. Per your request, we are enclosing an updated fee schedule, State Registration, General, Automobile, and Professional Liability Insurance Certificates, and all appropriate affidavits.

Please indicate your acceptance of this Renewal Agreement by proper signature below and returning same as fully executed to this office.

Sincerely,

Tierra South Florida, Inc.
Raj Krishnasamy, P.E., President
4/11/12
DÂTE
CORPORATE

SEAL

Accepted by: Palm Beach County Board of Commissioners

Attest:	T	Ł	R.Fintlofer	rar
Allesi	<u> </u>			0

4/11/12 DATE

Attest: Sharon R. Bock, Clerk and Comptroller

BY:

Shelley Vana, Chair

Deputy Clerk

Approved As To Form & Legal Sufficiency:

Approved as to Terms and Conditions:

BY:



Attachment 3 - Page 2 of 5

Rates OK, Din

TESTING LAB ANNUAL SERVICES SCHEDULE OF FEES & SERVICES FISCAL YEAR 2012

SCOPE OF WORK

The general scope of work consists of geotechnical engineering, geotechnical drilling, construction materials testing and inspection, threshold inspection services, and any other related services. The Schedule of Fees and Services shown below provides the standard services that may be requested.

I. SOIL TESTING

ι,

1.	Field Density Test (five [5] minimum)	\$25/test
2.	Proctors	\$85/test
3.	Florida Bearing Value Test	\$45/test
4 .	Limerock Bearing Ratio Test	\$275/test
5.	Atterberg Limit Test	\$80/test
6.	Carbonate Content Test	\$100/test
7.	Organic Content Test	\$50/test
8.	D.O.T. Corrosivity	\$185/test
9.	Soil Observation (On Site)	\$55/hr
10.	Natural Sample Moisture Content	\$20/test
11.	Unit Weight and Moisture Content (Undisturbed Sample)	\$50/test

II. CONCRETE & MASONRY MATERIALS

1.	Concrete Compression test (Min four [4] cylinders per trip) -Prepare cylinders & slump test on site, and deliver to lab	\$7.4 \$140.00 \$60/set
2.	Additional Concrete cylinders	······································
3.	Concrete Compression test only [delivered to lab]	
4.	Slump test	\$10/test
5.	Air Content Test	\$15/test
6.	Stand-by	\$55/hr
7.	Grout Prism (Six [6] per set) - Includes preparation of Prism on site	
8.	2" x 2" Mortar Cubes (Six [6] per set) -Includes preparation of Cubes on site	\$80/set
9.	Additional Mortar cubes	\$18/each
10.	Masonry Units	
	A. Compressive Strength	\$80/unit
	B. Absorption	\$50/unit
11.	Concrete Cores (Min. 3); - Secure, trim & test	
	- Testing of core [delivered to lab (Incl. Trim)]	\$50/core
12.	Swiss Hammer Testing	\$55/hr
12.	Windsor Probe Test (Min. 3 shots)	\$150/test
13. 14.	Additional Windsor Probe Tests	\$100/test

Attachment 3 - Page 3 of 5

<u>111.</u>	AGGI	REGATE TESTING	
	1.	Grain size determination:	¢7E#cot
		A. Full grain size (8 sieves)	
		B. Wash through (#200)	
	2.	Sieve Analysis - Coarse Aggregate	
	3.	Specific Gravity & Absorption of Fine or Coarse Aggregate	
<u>IV.</u>		HALT TESTING	¢50/aaab
-	1.	Asphalt Cores (obtaining core samples)	
	2.	Asphalt Extraction & Gradation	
	3.	Acabalt Donsity and Thickness	
	4.	Marshall Stability (Incl. density, flow and stability of 3 specimens) (50 blows)	
	5.	Coring Machine plus Generator Rental.	\$400/u1p
<u>v.</u>		ECTION SERVICES	#EE/br
-	1.	Concrete Inspection (on job-site or plant)	#70/hr
	2.	Pile Driving Inspection	
	3.	Pre-Stress Yard Inspection	
	4.	Steel Inspection	
	5.	Threshold Inspection	\$70/hr
<u>VI.</u>	FIEL	D EXPLORATIONS	* 0/#
-	1.	Auger Borings	
	2.	Hand Augers	
	3.	Standard Penetration Tests - Truck Rig (0' - 50')	ֆ12/IL
		(51' - 100')	
	4.	Grout bore holes - 0' - 50'	\$5.50/π
		51' - 100'	\$6.50/π
	5.	Casing - 0' - 50'	\$//π
		51' - 100'	\$9/π
	6.	Static Cone Penetration Test (0' -100')	\$N/A
	0. 7.	Muck Probing (4 hr min.)	\$100/hr
	7. 8.	Mobilization of drilling equipment to project (Min. Charge):	
	Ο.	1. 50 mile travel	\$350/trip
		2. 100 mile travel	\$450/trip
VII.	MIS	CELLANEOUS SERVICES	
<u>v</u> .	1.	Eoupdation Analysis and Recommendation	Staff Hours
	2.	Percolation test	\$275/test
	3.	Install Groundwater Monitoring Well, 25' Depth (per PBCWUD Standards & Detail)	\$50/LF
	4 .	Plug & Abandon Monitoring Well, 25' Depth	\$150/hour
		GINEERING AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	
	Prir	ncipal Engineer (If Needed/At Option of PBC)\$145/hr	
	Ser	nior Geotechnical Engineer\$125/hr	
	End	gineer, P.E\$115/hr	
	Sta	ff Engineer\$85/hr	
	Ser	nior Engineering Technician\$65/hr	
	End	aineering Technician\$60/hr	
	Dra	after / CADD\$60/hr	

-

F:\ROADWAY\CCNA\ANNUALS\TESTING\2011\RFP\TEST LAB GROUP B\SCOPE OF WORK AND SCHEDULE OF FEES AND SERVICES.DOC

CERTIFICATION STATEMENTS

Attachment 3 - Page 4 of 5

Construction Materials Testing, Geotechnical Engineering and Inspection **PROJECT: Annual Services**

On A Task Order Basis **PROJECT NO.:**

Tierra South Florida, Inc. **CONSULTANT:**

TRUTH-IN-NEGOTIATION STATEMENT

By entering into this Agreement, the CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT certifies that the wage rates and costs used to determine the lump sum fees contained in herein are accurate, complete and current as of the date of this Agreement.

The said lump sum fees shall be adjusted to exclude any significant sums should the COUNTY determine that the lump sum fees were increased due to inaccurate, incomplete or non-current wage rates or due to inaccurate representations of fees paid to outside consultants.

The COUNTY shall exercise its right under this "Certificate" within one year following final payment.

PROHIBITION AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES STATEMENT

By entering into this Agreement the CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT warrants that they have not employed or retained any company or person other than a bonafide employee working solely for the CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT to solicit or secure this Agreement and that they have not paid or agreed to pay any person, company, corporation, individual or firm other than a bonafide employee working solely for the CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT, any fee, commission, percentage, gift or other consideration contingent upon or resulting from the award of making of this agreement.

PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES STATEMENT

As provided in F.S. 287.132-133, by entering this Agreement or performing any work in furtherance hereof, the CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, sub-contractors and consultants who will perform hereunder, have not been placed on the convicted vendor list maintained by the State of Florida Department of Management Services within the 36 months immediately preceding the date hereof. This notice is required by F.S. 287.133 (3) (a).

NON-DISCRIMINATION STATEMENT

The CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT warrants and represents that all of its employees are treated equally during employment without regard to race, color, religion, disability, sex, age, national origin, ancestry, marital status, familial status sexual orientation, gender identity and expression.

Raj Krishnasanny, P. E., President

F:\ROADWAY\CCNA\Annuals\TESTING\Tierra S. F\2012\Affidavit.doc

Attachment 3 - Page 5 of 5

CONFLICT OF INTEREST DISCLOSURE FORM

Project: <u>Construction Materials Testing, Geotechnical Engineering and Inspection</u> Annual Services

Project No.: On A Task Order Basis

CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT represents that it presently has no interest, either direct or indirect, which would or could conflict in any manner with the performance of services for the County, except as follows:

(Attach additional sheets as needed.)

CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT further represents that no person having any interest shall be employed for said performance. By signing below, CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT certifies that the information contained herein is true and correct and constitutes all current potential conflicts of interest which may influence or appear to influence CONSULTANT'S/ANNUAL CONSULTANT'S judgment or quality of services being provided to the County.

CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT shall promptly notify the COUNTY in writing by certified mail of all potential conflicts of interest that may arise in the future through any prospective business association, interest or other circumstance which may influence or appear to influence CONSULTANT'S/ANNUAL CONSULTANT'S judgment or quality of services being provided to the County. Such written notification shall identify the prospective business association, interest or circumstance, the nature of work that CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT may undertake and request an opinion of the COUNTY as to whether the association, interest or circumstance would, in the opinion of the COUNTY, constitute an unacceptable conflict of interest if entered into by the CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT.

If, in the sole opinion of the COUNTY, the prospective business association, interest or circumstance of CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT would constitute an unacceptable conflict of interest to the COUNTY, the COUNTY shall so state in the notification and the CONSULTANT/ANNUAL CONSULTANT shall not enter into said association, interest or circumstance.

THIS DISCLOSURE is submi	itted by Raj	<u>Krishnasamy, P.E.,</u>	as
	• <u> </u>	(Name of Individual)
President	, of	Tierra South Florid	a, Inc
(Title/Position) (F	Firm Name of Co	ONSULTANT/ANNU	AL CONSULTANT)
who hereby certifies that the informat	tion stated abov	e is true and correct.	Further, it is hereby
acknowledged that any misrepresentatio	on by the CONSU	JLTANT/ANNUAL C	ONSULTANT on this
Disclosure is considered an unethical b	ousiness practic	e and is grounds for sa	nctions against future
County business with the CONSULTA	NT/ANNUAL	CONSULTANT.	
-			lalia -

(Signature

7				ATE OF LIAE					09/0	MM/DD/YYYY) 02/2011
CEF	S CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A RTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMAT LOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF IN PRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, A		OR ICE I	NEGATIVELY AMEND, E DOES NOT CONSTITUTE	E A CO	NTRACT BE	TWEEN TH	E ISSUING INSURER	(S), AU	THORIZED
the	PRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, P PORTANT: If the certificate holder terms and conditions of the policy tificate holder in lieu of such endo	r, certa	in po	TIONAL INSURED, the p licies may require an end	olicy(ies dorseme	ent. A stater	ndorsed. If nent on this	certificate does not o	confer r	ights to the
PRODU					CONTACT NAME:	Heather	Young			
Arth	ur J. Gallagher Risk Manager	ment S	ervi	ces, Inc.	PHONE	407-563	-3542	FAX (A/C, No)	407-3	70-3057
	0. Orean and				A/C. No. E	AU	Young@aj	g.com		
	S. Orange Ave e 1350				ADDRESS					NAIC #
	ndo, FL 32801			· · · · · ·	INCLIDED		OAK FIRE			25615
INSUR	her Young				INCLIDED	. COMMERC	E & INDUST	TRY INS CO		19410
	ra South Florida, Inc.				INSURER	C: PHOENIX	INS CO			25623
					INSURER					
2765	5 Vista Parkway, Suite 9				INSURER					
West	: Palm Beach, FL 33411				INSURER					
		DTIEI	ATE	NUMBER: 22967944			F	REVISION NUMBER:		
TH	VERAGES CE IIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICII DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY (CLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUC		NSUF	ANCE LISTED BELOW HAN	FD BY T	HE POLICIES	DESCRIBED	D NAMED ABOVE FOR OCUMENT WITH RESP HEREIN IS SUBJECT	THE PO ECT TO TO ALL	LICY PERIOD WHICH THIS THE TERMS,
INSR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF		LIN	ITS	
LTR	GENERAL LIABILITY		WVD	6604A746484		09/01/11	/ /	EACH OCCURRENCE		000,000
î								DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 10	0,000
ł								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 5,	
	CLAIMS-MADE CLAIMS-MADE CLAIMS-MADE				1			PERSONAL & ADV INJURY		000,000
		-						GENERAL AGGREGATE	ş 2,	000,000
		-						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AG	G \$ 2,	000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:		1						\$	
A	X POLICY PRO- JECT LOC	-		8104A746484		09/01/11	09/01/12	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) BODILY INJURY (Per person		000,000
	X ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Per accide	-	
	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS							PROPERTY DAMAGE	s	
	HIRED AUTOS							(Per accident)	5	
		_					09/01/12	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 5	000,000
в	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			BE011132824		09/01/11	03/01/12			000,000
	X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-M	DE						AGGREGATE	\$	
	DED RETENTION \$						00/01/10	X WC STATU- O TORY LIMITS F	TH-	
С	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY	/ N		UB4A989224		09/01/11	09/01/12		R	00,000
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	- N/	A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT		
	(Mandatory in NH)							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLO		
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below		1				 	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIN	MII 5 -	
L.							<u> </u>	<u> </u>		
DES	SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / V	EHICLES	(Attac	h ACORD 101, Additional Remark	s Schedule	, if more space i	is required)	and a Delifical	Subdi	vision of +
RE	: ALL PROJECTS WITH PALM BE ate of Florida, it's office:	ACH CO	UNTY	Palm Beach County	Board of	of County	tional In	sured solely with	respe	ct to Gener
St	ate of Florida, it's office ability coverage under (GL)	rs, en	ipioj	vees and agents are	ere in	as requir	ed by writ	tten contract wit	h resp	ect to work
	rformed by the Named Insure	ына 1 1.		A 14 as evidenced a			-			
1										
CE					CAN	CELLATION	i			
	alm Beach County Board of Co	unty	Comm	issioners) тн	E EXPIRATIO	ON DATE T	DESCRIBED POLICIES E HEREOF, NOTICE WII ICY PROVISIONS.	BE CANC	ELLED BEFOR
23	000 North Jog Road				AUTH			7. A I		
We	est Palm Beach, FL 33411						- P.	to hope		
["	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			USA				•		
L	I					© 1	988-2010 A	CORD CORPORATIO	DN. All	rights reserv

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

	AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: LOC #:			
a <i>cord</i> • Adi	DITIONAL REM	ARKS SCHEDULE	Page	of
GENCY rthur J. Gallagher Risk Management S	Services, Inc.	NAMEDINSURED Tierra South Florida, Inc.		
OLICY NUMBER		2765 Vista Parkway, Suite 9		
	NAIC CODE	West Palm Beach, FL 33411		
ARRIER		EFFECTIVE DATE:		
ADDITIONAL REMARKS		-		
THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCH FORM NUMBER: FORM TITLE:				
ORM NUMBER: FORM TILE:				

			ATE OF LIA				TE (MM/DD/YYYY))8/29/2011
	CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MA TIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIV OW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSUR RESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AI	ELY OR N ANCE DO	NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXT DES NOT CONSTITUTE A (CUVERAG	E AFFORDED DI INE I	OLIVILU
MP(he t	ORTANT: If the certificate holder is terms and conditions of the policy, ificate holder in lieu of such endor	an ADDI certain p	TIONAL INSURED, the pole policies may require an end	icy(ies) must be endo dorsement. A statem	orsed. If SUI ent on this c	BROGATION IS WAIVED, certificate does not confe	, subject to er rights to the
ODU	and the second secon			CONTACT NAME:		FAV -	
	Suncoast Insurance Assoc			PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 813 289	-5200	(Â/Ĉ, No): 8	13 289-4561
	Box 22668			E-MAIL ADDRESS: PRODUCER			······
-	ba, FL 33622-2668			CUSTOMER ID #:			NAIC #
	289-5200			INSURER A : Hudson	INSURER(S) A		25054
SURE	Tierra South Florida, Inc.				mauranoo		
	2765 Vista Parkway,			INSURER B :			
	Suite 9			INSURER C : INSURER D :		······································	
	West Palm Beach, FL 334	111		INSURER E :			
				INSURER F :			
0//5	ERAGES CEI	RTIFICAT	E NUMBER:			REVISION NUMBER:	·
	S IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES C ICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQ RTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PEI CLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	UIREMENT	, TERM OR CONDITION OF AN FINSURANCE AFFORDED BY	THE POLICIES DESCRIE	BED HEREIN I		
SR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SUE	3R		POLICY EXP MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS	;
R	GENERAL LIABILITY	INSK IV					\$
+	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY					DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$
-	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR					MED EXP (Any one person)	\$
						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$
Γ						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$
Ē	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$\$
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC	+				COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$
ŀ						(Ea accident)	
						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$ \$
ŀ	ALL OWNED AUTOS					BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE	
F	SCHEDULED AUTOS					(Per accident)	\$
	NON-OWNED AUTOS						\$
ł							\$
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR					EACH OCCURRENCE	\$
Ì	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MA	DE				AGGREGATE	\$
	DEDUCTIBLE						\$
	RETENTION \$				<u> </u>	WC STATU- OTH-	5
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY	N				TORY LIMITS ER	s
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	1
:	(Mandatory in NH)					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	<u> </u>	AEE72654-00	09/01/2011	09/01/201	2 \$1,000,000 per clair	
A	Professional Liability		ALL (2004-00	0000002011		\$2,000,000 annl ag	
Pro Pro	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VI ofessional Liability coverage is oject Name: FOR ALL PROJEC	written (IS WITH	on a claims-made and r PALM BEACH COUNT	reported basis.	is required)		
	ofessional Liability Retroactive	Jule 13		CANCELLATION			<u></u>
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER Palm Beach County E County Commissione 2300 North Jog Road			SHOULD ANY OF	DATE THERE	DESCRIBED POLICIES BE C EOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIN ICY PROVISIONS.	ANCELLED BEF(
	West Palm Beach, FL	33411		AUTHORIZED REPRES	SENTATIVE		
				des no	Dale &	2	
			<u></u>	1 ·		ACORD CORPORATION.	All rights re